In accordance with

Rule{B 61(1() of }hed A M 2 3 @%ﬁ

insolvency (Englan

s ey Notice of move from administration Companies House

Schedule B1 of th . .
mavenaaq 105, to dissolution

03/07/2017 #158
COMPANIES HOUSE

%\\g\y\ VA

Company details

1
Company number ’_0— I-T ’TJT F ’—; l——T— F > E:ggg cign:;:Zt];oi;mtypescnpt orin

Company name in full ’ R M Properties Il Limited bold black capitals.
Court details
Court name | High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

’ Companies Court

;mw lols alefofriafofrfrt [T T 11

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Trevor
Surname O'Sullivan
u Administrator's address
Building namelnumber| 30 Finsbury Square
Street |
|
Post town | London

County/Region

|
o [e[clz[e] [2[v[u

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



AMZ23

Notice of move from administration to dissofution

o

Administrator's name @

full forename(s)

I David

Surname

[Du nekley

@ Other administrator
Lse this section to tell us about
another administrator.

s I

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number

30 Finsbury Square

& Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Street

Post town London

County/Region [

wicis [ elcl2[p] [2[v[U
Country [

7 |

Final progress report

| have attached a capy of the final progress report

: I

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

Signature

X o
2[5 [l  [2Pofr7

04117 Version 1.0



AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do 1t will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contactname

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Address

|
|
|

Past town

CountyfRegion

e [T

J Country

DX

Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

C1 You have attached the required documents.

[J You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04117 Version 1.0




o Grant Thornton

Our Ref TOS/AZK/KLM/RZEF/RO1074/

To the creditors

Recovary and Rearganisation

Grani Thomnton UK LLP
29 June 2017 4 Hardman Square

Spinmingfields

Manchester M3 3EB
Dear Surs T +44 (€161 953 6900

F-+44 (6)151 953 6901
grantthornton co.uk

R M Properties | Limited and R M Properties Il Limited
{the Companies)
Both In Administration
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
No 6547 and 6546 of 2013

1 Introduction

1.1  Following my appomtment on 20 September 2013 as yomt admimstrator of the above
companes with David Dunckley by Capita Asset Services (London) Limited (Capita), debt
servicer for a qualifying floatdng charge holder, I am now in a posituon to conclude the
admmstrations. This 1s my final progress report, mncluding:

* Appendix A, an account of our recetpts and payments for the pertod ended 26 June 2017
for each company

e Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the jomt administrators mn the
pertod 19 January 2017 to 26 June 2017 and a statement of expenses mncurred mn the period
tor each company

e Appendix C, an analysis of our time costs as required by Sratement of Insolvency
Practice 9

e Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to request additional information from the admimstrator (Rule 18.9)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relanng to creditors'
rights to challenge the administrator's remuneration and expenses, if excessive (Rule 18.34)

1.2 Inaccordance with paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functons of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

2 Statutory information
2.1 The companies’ registered numbers are 04313532 and 04313573 respectively.

3 Receipts and payments accounts

3.1 I attach our receipts and payments accounts at Appendx A You will note that no amounts
have been paid to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of section 1764 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (prescribed part).

Chartered Accauntants

Grant Thomtan UK LLP 1 2 fimiled hatiiny parinerstup registered n England and Wales Na OC307 42 Registered office Grant Thomion House, Melton Sireet, Eustan Square, London NW1 2EP

A st of members 1s available from our rogistered office Grant Tharntan UK LI P 15 authonsed and ragulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty

Granl Tharnton UK LLP 15 2 membet firm of Grant Thornton Intemational Ltd (GTIE) GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide parinership Senaces are dedivered by the member frms GTIL and
fls member firs are not agents of, and da not obligate, ene another and are not hable lor cne anather s acts or omissions A ksl of personnel permited by Grant Thornlon te accept appontments as
insalvency practiboners and of theyr respective authensing bodies may be inspected at the above address  Ploase see grantthomian ¢o uk far further delats



4.2

4.3

4.4

5.2

6.2

Report and outcome of the administrations

The objectives of the administrations (as explamned 1n the jont administrators' statement of
proposals 1ssued on 14 November 2013) of producing a better result for the Companies’
creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Compantes were wound up without first being
in administration and of realising assets for the benefit of sccured and preferential creditors
has been achueved

The Companies’ primary assets were the heneficial and legal ownerships of five long
leasehold titles (the Leases) that constitute the long leasehold interest in the properties on the
site known as Royal Mint Court, Tower Hill, London, EC3N (the Site).

As previously reported, Capita, n its role as debt servicer, sold the debt owaed by
Equnox (Eclipse 2006-1) ple ("Equmox"), secured by a fixed and floating charge over the
assets of the Compantes, to LRC UK Loan .\cquisttion Limited ("LRC") on 9 July 2014.

On 31 March 2015 the beneficial and legal ownerships of the Leases were sold to

RMC LH Co Limited ("RMC"). RMC 1s a joint venture owned by LRC and the owner of the
frechold interest, [2V4 Properties RMC Co Limited The consideration for this sale was
£50,000,000 The sales consideration was not cash but was done by the transfer of debt and
therefore in not shown in my reccipts and payments account

Following my previous report all costs of the administrattons have been finalised and 1 have
sought discharge from liability from the secured creditor.

Discharge from liability and closure

The Joint Admimstrators have recetved approval from the secured creditor that they be
discharged from lhability in accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency
Act 1986 with effect from 14 days after they send their final progress report to creditors.

Please note that I have today sent a copy of Form AM23 to the Registrar of Companies. On
reglstration, my appointment as jomnt administrator shall cease to have effect. The Companites
arc deemned to be dissolved three months thereafter unless an order 15 made extending or

suspending that pertod.

Joint administrators’' remuneration and expenses

As previously reported and in accordance wath paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986, I am of the opiuon that the Companies have insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made ro unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A
of the Insolvency Act 1986 (prescubed part).

The joint administrators' remuneration has been fixed by agreement with the secured creditor
on a tme costs basis with an agreed uplift based on realisations and return to secured
creditor  The secured creditor agreed the fees for these companices and another group

company, Gulldale Lirmuted, collectively.



6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Our time costs to date ate shown in the SIP 9 tables attached at Appendix C and are

summarised as follows:

Total time Fees Paid by the Paid by Paid by
costs drawn administrators the Gulldale
incurted to Reccivers Iad
date
Company £ £ £ £ £
R M Properties I
Limited 837,789 793,058 664,934 97,670 30,454
R M Properties 11
Limited 770,507 744,609 640,917 89,744 13,948

A shown above a proportion of the joint administrators' fees and expenses were paid directly
by the Receivers from funds they had received. Following approval from the secured
creditor, Gulldale Limited has also paid fees of £44,402 across both companies

‘Thete have been no time costs incurted in the period.

Backgmund information Legmdmg the fees of adxmmstmtms can bc found at

ors fccs Apul 2017 pdf. Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request.

Time is charged in units of 6 minutcs.

Contact
1f you have any queries please contact my colleague, Heather Thomson on 0161 214 6369.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of R M Properties | Limited and
R M Properties 11 Limited

-
s IV,
]

Trevor O'Sullivan
Joint Administrator

The affaits, business and property of R M Properties T Limited and of R M Properties 11
Limited are being managed by Trevor O'Sullivan and David Dunckley, appointed as joint
administrators on 20 September 2013,

Enc




Note:

R M Properties I Limited - 1n administration
Summary of receipts and payments

from 20 September 2013 to 26 June 2017

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Bank Interest

Misc Fixed Receipts

Transfer from Gulldale Limited
HMRC - Fixed VAT recetved/paid

Payments

Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
Professional Fees

Legal Fees

Agents/Valuers Fees

Other Property Expenses
Insurance

Bank Charges

Chargeholder (1)

Transfer to R M Properties IT Limited
Fixed Ch VAT on Purchases

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Fixed Current Account NIB 24.10.14

Appendix A

From From

20/09/2013 19/01/2017

10 to
18/01/2017 26/06/2017 Total
£ £ £
520.73 (.00 520.73
5,564.34 0.00 5,564.34
1,860,207.83 0.00 1,860,207.83
734,538.23 0.00 734,538.23
2,600,831.13 0.00  2,600,831.13
664,933.73 0.00 664,933.73
1,095.41 0.00 1,095.41
66,540.08 0.00 66,540.08
148,141.86 0.00 148,141.86
650,086.66 0.00 650,086.66
36,183.12 0.00 36,183.12
2,658.90 0.00 2,658.90
533.40 20.82 554.22
134,000.00 0.00 134,000.00
162,098.92 0.00 162,098.92
734,538.23 0.00 734,538.23
2,600,810.31 20.82 2,600,831.13
20.82 (20.82) 0.00
20.82 (20.82) 0.00
2082 0.00

(20.82)




Note:

R M Properties 1T Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments

from 20 September 2013 to 26 June 2017

Receipts
Bank Interest
Transfer from Gulldale Limited

Transfer from R M Properties 1 Limuted

HMRC - Fixed VAT received/paid

Payments

Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
Professional Fees

Legal Fees

Agents/Valuers Fees

Other Property Expenses
Insurance

Bank Charges

Fixed Ch VAT on Purchascs

Net Receipts / (Payments)

Made up as follows

Fixed Current Account NIB 24.04.15

Appendix A

From From

20/09/2013 19/01/2017

to to
18/01/2017 26/06/2017 Total
£ £ £
63.49 0.00 63.49
1,154,028.39 0.00 1,154,028.39
162,098.92 0.00 162,098.92
261,078.45 0.00 261,078.45
1,577,269.25 0.00 1,577,269.25
640,917.30 0.00 640,917.30
210.87 0.00 210.87
44,065.00 0.00 44.065.00
13,000.00 0.00 13,000.00
593,427.87 0.00 593,427.87
10,315.07 0.00 16,315.07
13,928.68 .00 13,928.68
305.19 20.82 326.01
261,078.45 0.00 261,078.45
1,577,248.43 20.82 1,577,269.25
20.82 (20.82) 0.00
20.82 (20.82) 0.00
T 20.82 i 0.00

(20.82)




B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the

administrators in the period

R M Properties | Limited - in administration

Joint admumstrators' fees:
Time costs*

Expenses”
Professional fees:

Hiberno-Saxon Management LLP

Stonework & Restoration Ltd
Liam Colgan

Savalls (UIK) Liruted

Legal fees:

Paul Hasungs LLP**

Dechert LLP

Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP
Agents/valuers:

Savills (UK} Limited
Insurance:

JLT

Rewiew of msurance policies

Appendix B

Paid to Paid in Charged/ Total
18 January period of  accrued in
2017 report period but
not yet paid
£ X L £
793,058 0 793,058
1,095 0 1,095
2,675 0 0 2,675
6,668 0 0 6,668
12,500 0 0 12,500
56,365 0 56,365
0 0 0 0
4,159 0 0 4,159
2,615 G 0 2615
650,087 Q o} 650,087
2,659 0 0 2,659
7,500 0] 0 7,500
1,639,381 0 0 1,538,381

* Administrators' fees of £97,670 and expenses of £201 were patd directly by the Receivers
Administrators' fees of £30,454 has been paid directly by Gulidale Limited

** Costs charged to Gulldate Limited



Appendix B

Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the administrators

in the period

R M Properties 1l Limited - in administration

Joint admunistrators' fees
Time costs *

Expenses *
Professional fees:

Hiberno-Saxon Management LLP

Greycoat RMC LLP
Savills (UK) Limited
Legal fees:

Paul Hasungs LLP*
Agents /valuers:
Savills (UK Limited
Insurance:

JLT

Rewview of msurance polictes

Paid 10 Paidin  Charged/ Total
18 January period of  accrued in
2017 teport  period but
not yet paid
£ £ £ £
744,609 0 0 744,609
21 0 ¢ 211
2,675 0 0 2,675
13,000 0 0 13,000
33,890 0 0 33,890
0 0 0 0
593,427 0 0 593,427
13,929 0 0 13,929
7,500 0 0 7,500
1,409,241 g 0 1,409,241

* Administrarors' fees of £89,744 and expenses of £128 were paid directly by the Receivers
Administrators' fees of £13,948 has been paid directly by Gulldale Linuted

** Costs charged to Gulldale Limited



Appendix C

c SIP 9 information

Introduction
The followmg mformation is provided in connection with the admimstrators” remuneration
and dishursemnents in accordance with SII* 9.

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule. Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to credirors
or committees at the ume of fiving the basis of our fees Suppott staff {1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tume they work on it

From

01/07/14
to date
£
Partners up to 740
Managers up to 470
Administrators up to 345
Assistants and support staff up to 230

Disbursements
Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and mileage is charged at standard rates. VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary.

Administration & Includes; case planning; statutory obligations (e.g statutory
Planning returns); maintenance of cash and estate records; general
correspondence; dealing with tax correspondence.

Investigations Includes; Investigation 1nto Company's affairs and assets that may
have been held prior to Liquidation

Realisation of Includes; realisation of property; dealing with Solicitors and

Assets haising with our agents.

Creditors Includes; correspondence with unsecured creditors.



73 344
SS¥E
82'86¢

9671 9F
20"
[ 444

L1'82¢

€l71ee

ajey
AuH "Bay

0z'632'Ic8

00 045

STPPESS

$Z°6Z8'609

0¥°90L'S

0070452

00°CLE'PE

0F 66E'LLL

05 S99'¥LY
08 LEV'S
00 06¥'G

S.20g'6L

$Z'9.2'59

3

Jefivuey

DL'9SE'L
00l
A4

D6'LE6

GG 1L

00°LL

0SS

0526}

$4H

850°26Z F & (3wL) zep 03 pa|lIq 539y |ejoL

S9LLLZYE

00 ££2'LL

00°g5€'06¢
086

4001’0}

STLOV'0E

Jaupeg

8ty

0g 41

00 55¢
=13

Si°61

56'2§

SIH

E0l

Buypeay

uonexe]

sjassy
40 uopes|esy

suoisuad

suopeBysaaug

pouad sniely

SI0}1P3ID

bujuuerd pue
uoeRsIuIpY

suonsesued) |y pouad uoioesuely

SISATYNY LSOD JNIL 6 dIS - $L0L0Z0EY - UORBASIUILPY U] - PALWIM | S3doId W o




05 ¥85°98¢

0% 228'9

00'06¥'S

00 0S¥'LL

00°06£'€9

3

1aBeuey

00'¥92'}
0oLl
09'96

§8'L/8

SS'EL

0oLt

S2'08

.81

SiH

609'FbL 3 ¢ (Suay) ajep o} paj|iq sa3y (ej0L

0v'STE6IT

00 564°04

00'000'6L1
0¥'36

05°22%'T

0§'209'.2

Jaupegd

LLTOr

019

Qsree
91"

0z iy

uy

igjel

BugpeaL

UOREXE]

sjos8y
40 uopjes||gay

suojsuag

suopebnsaau)

pouad snjeiy

sioppaig

Bujuueld pue
uoneqgsmupy

suolpesues jly  pouad uogpesues]

SISATYNVY 1S00 3NIL 6 dIS - §.010Z0€Y - Uojlensiujwpy u| - payw || sajuadoid W o




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules

2016 relating to creditors’ rights to request additional information
from the administrator

Ruie 18.9

=

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration {other than pre-administration costs in an admintstration) set out in a
progress repott under rule 18.4(1){b), (¢} or {d) or a final report or account under rule
18.14 -

a asecured creditor;

b an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured

creditors (including the creditor m question),

¢ members of the company 1 a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the

total votung rights of all the members having the night to vote at general meetings of
the company;
any unsecured credmor with the permussion of the court; or

e any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the

permission of the court.

A request, or application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must

be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report or

account by the person, or by the last of them 10 the case of an application by more than
one member or creditor.

The office holder must, within 14 days of recetpt of such 2 request respond to the person

or persons who requested the information by-

a  providing all of the mformation requested;

b providing some of the mformation requested;

¢ declining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or

decline to provide the information if-

a  The ume or cost of preparation of the mformation would be cxcessive; or

b disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

¢ disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence

AgAINSt 4Ny person; or

d the office-holdet 15 subject to an abligation of confidentialicy in relation to the

information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the

infortnation must infortn the person or persons who requested the mformaton of the

reasons for so doing

A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need

not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the informatton, may apply to

the court within 21 days of —

a  the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or

b the expiry of the 14 days withun which an office-holder must respond to the request.

The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).



Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules
2016 to creditors’ rights to challenge the administrator’'s
remuneration or expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

8  This rule apples to an apphcaton 1n an administration, a winding up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned mn paragraph (2) on the grounds that-
a the remuneration charged by the office-holder is m all the circumstances excessive;
b the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18,16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) 1s inappropriate; or
¢ the expenses mcurred by the office-holder are 1n all the circumstances excessive
9 The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out m rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-
a a secured creditor
b an unsecured creditor with either-
1 the concurrence of at least 10% 1 value of the unsecured creditors
{including that creditor), ot
i the pernussion of the court, or
¢ in a members’ voluntary winding up-
1 members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
u  a member of the company with the permission of the court.

10 The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report or account
under rule 18 14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the incurning of the
cxpenses n question (“‘the relevant report”).



